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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

To the Board of Directors 
of Canton Community Foundation  
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance 
Canton, Michigan 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local Impact 
Alliance (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Canton Community Foundation 
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local 
Impact Alliance's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements 
are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 



 
 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance's internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance's ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited Canton Community Foundation d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance’s 2024 financial 
statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated 
November 22, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has 
been derived. 

 

 

 

Cole, Newton & Duran CPAs 
Livonia, Michigan 
December 4, 2025 



2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,071,912$     637,652$        
Contributions receivable, net 76,525            42,628            
Prepaid expenses 1,475              900                 

Total current assets 1,149,912       681,180          

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET OF
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 2,392              4,625              

OTHER ASSETS
Investments 6,438,976       5,520,731       

TOTAL ASSETS 7,591,280$     6,206,536$     

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 75,118$          42,090$          
Grants and scholarships payable 323,617          169,625          

Total current liabilities 398,735          211,715          

OTHER LIABILITIES
Funds held as agency endowments 820,297          784,291          

Total other liabilities 820,297          784,291          

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 6,302,172       5,139,515       
With donor restrictions 70,076            71,015            

Total net assets 6,372,248       5,210,530       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 7,591,280$     6,206,536$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance
Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2025
With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024

See Notes to the Financial Statements
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2024

SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions 3,069,776$        27,445$             3,097,221$        2,292,074$        

Less amounts received from agencies (1,324)               -                    (1,324)               (247)                  
Less costs of direct benefits to donors (274,700)           -                    (274,700)           (241,363)           

Contribution income from affiliate acquisition 80,980               -                    80,980               -                    
Program revenue 12,594               -                    12,594               6,118                 
Program revenue and other, gifts in kind 12,750               -                    12,750               15,850               
Investment income 586,501             -                    586,501             611,112             
 Less income on amounts held for agencies (78,349)             -                    (78,349)             (86,292)             
Admin revenue from amounts held for agencies 8,549                 -                    8,549                 8,163                 

247,986             -                    247,986             163,469             
Special events income, gifts in kind 3,500                 -                    3,500                 2,350                 

Less costs of direct benefits to donors (100,023)           -                    (100,023)           (85,340)             
Miscellaneous 598                    -                    598                    600                    

Subtotal 3,568,838          27,445               3,596,283          2,686,494          
Net assets released from restrictions 28,384               (28,384)             -                    -                    

Total Support and Revenue 3,597,222          (939)                  3,596,283          2,686,494          

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Program services 2,284,350          -                    2,284,350          1,932,403          

Less amounts granted to agencies (35,118)             -                    (35,118)             (18,897)             
Subtotal 2,249,232          -                    2,249,232          1,913,506          

Management and general 97,617               -                    97,617               89,525               
Fundraising 87,716               -                    87,716               66,980               

Total functional expenses 2,434,565          -                    2,434,565          2,070,011          

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 1,162,657          (939)                  1,161,718          616,483             
Net Assets at Beginning of Year 5,139,515          71,015               5,210,530          4,594,047          
Net Assets at End of Year 6,302,172$        70,076$             6,372,248$        5,210,530$        

2025

Special events income

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions

Summarized
TotalsTotals

Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See Notes to the Financial Statements
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2024

Scholarship 
Programs

Grant 
Programs

Veterans' 
Park 

Programs
Other 

Programs
Total Program 

Services
Management 
and General Fundraising

Total 
Expenses

Total 
Summarized 

Expenses

Bad debt expenses -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$                -$               1,500$             

Bank charges, credit card fees -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                   19,163            19,163            14,203             
Computer, website, telephone, 
     and internet 1,957             1,601             -                 3,646             7,204             5,042               2,161              14,407            11,886             

Depreciation 466                381                -                 869                1,716             1,202               515                 3,433             2,643               

Grants -                 1,787,158       -                 -                 1,787,158       -                   -                  1,787,158       1,588,580        

Insurance 706                578                -                 1,316             2,600             1,820               780                 5,200             4,289               

Marketing and development 603                517                -                 872                1,992             1,206               886                 4,084             4,122               

Meeting and conferences 275                268                34                  410                987                825                  296                 2,108             43                    

Membership and publications 25                  25                  25                  150                225                3,607               113                 3,945             3,939               

Professional fees -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 18,439             -                  18,439            16,649             

Program expenses 878                450                618                93,516            95,462            -                   -                  95,462            82,377             

Rent 1,141             933                -                 2,126             4,200             2,940               1,260              8,400             7,701               

Scholarships 279,418          -                 -                 -                 279,418          -                   -                  279,418          166,639           

Special events -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                   26,187            26,187            15,658             

Supplies, postage, and printing 815                667                -                 1,519             3,001             2,101               900                 6,002             5,706               

Wages and related expenses 17,727            14,504            -                 33,038            65,269            60,435             35,455            161,159          144,076           

      Total expenses 304,011$        1,807,082$     677$              137,462$        2,249,232$     97,617$           87,716$          2,434,565$     2,070,011$      

2025

Program Services

Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See Notes to the Financial Statements
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2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 1,161,718$     616,483$        
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net assets to

net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Depreciation 3,433              2,643              
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments (399,275)         (453,765)         
(Increase) decrease in assets:

Receivables (33,897)           (11,849)           
Prepaid expenses (575)                1,465              

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 33,028            12,884            
Grants and scholarships payable 153,992          4,856              
Funds held as agency endowment 36,006            59,479            

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 954,430          232,196          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of property and equipment (1,200)             -                  
Purchase of investments (3,368,311)      (4,609,638)      
Sale of investments 2,849,341       4,539,253       

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (520,170)         (70,385)           

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 434,260          161,811          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 637,652          475,841          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 1,071,912$     637,652$        

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES

Cash paid for interest -$                -$                

Cash paid for income taxes -$                -$                

Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See Notes to the Financial Statements
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NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of accounting

Comparative financial information

Financial statement presentation

Fair value of financial instruments

Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). The Foundation is required
to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets as
follows: 

The financial information presented for comparative purposes for the year ended June 30, 2024 is not
intended to be a complete financial statement presentation in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in
conjunction with the 2024 financial statements of the Foundation from which the summarized information
was derived.

The Local Impact Alliance, a DBA of the Canton Community Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) hosts several
major initiatives in the Western Wayne County region including: The Canton Community Foundation, The
Community Foundation of Plymouth, The Westland Community Foundation, Eagles for Children, The Giving
Hope Women's Giving Circle, and the Coalition Against Hunger. The Local Impact Alliance serves the
communities of Canton, Plymouth, Westland, and surrounding communities by promoting community
education, arts, music, and other cultural initiatives; lessening the burdens of government; promoting
conservation and environmental protection; combating community deterioration; maintaining public
buildings, monuments, or works; promoting and highlighting community resources and history; and
developing human resource support systems. The Foundation's support comes primarily from investment,
individual donors' contributions, and fundraising activities. More information can be found on the
Foundation's website: localimpactalliance.org. 

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and, accordingly,
reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Net assets without donor restrictions consist of resources that are not restricted by donor-imposed
stipulations.

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of resources of which the use by the Foundation is limited by
donor-imposed stipulations.

FASB guidance on fair value measurements defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair
value, and expands disclosure of fair value measurements. The guidance applies to all assets and liabilities
that are measured and reported on a fair value basis. The carrying amounts of financial instruments,
including cash, cash equivalents, receivables, payables, and accrued expenses, approximate fair value due
to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

7 



Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of estimates

Cash and cash equivalents

Contributions and contributions receivable

Furniture and equipment

Investments

Compensated absences

Grants and scholarships payable

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, demand deposits in banks, short-term investments
that are readily convertible to cash, and investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values, and all investments in debt
securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses
are included in the statement of activities and changes in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted
by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either
by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized. Short-
term investments consist of debt securities with original maturities of twelve months or less. Long-term
investments consist of debt securities with original maturities greater than twelve months.

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at the date of
donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of the assets.
Upon sale or retirement, the cost and accumulated depreciation is eliminated from the respective accounts,
and a gain or loss, if any, is recorded in the statement of activities and changes in net assets.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Contributions are recognized as revenue when the donor makes an unconditional promise to give to the
Foundation. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions.
When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as assets released from
restrictions. The Foundation uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible contributions receivable.
The allowance is based on prior years’ experience and management’s analysis of specific promises made.
Management believes that all promises to give are fully collectible at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Grant and scholarship funds which have been approved and are either required or expected to be paid out
during the next year are reported as liabilities at year-end. The Foundation hosts a scholarship fund that has
made scholarship awards that are expected to be paid in years beyond the next fiscal year. These
scholarship amounts ($12,157 and $11,275 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively) are included in the
scholarship liability amount.

Employees receive paid time off (PTO) based upon length of employment. PTO earned in a fiscal year is
available to be utilized by an employee in the subsequent fiscal year. At the end of a fiscal year, PTO is
determined and recorded as a liability for that fiscal year. Unused PTO at the end of a fiscal year in which it
is to be utilized does not accumulate and is not carried over to the subsequent years. Payments are made
for unused PTO if an employee resigns or is terminated before the end of the fiscal year. The liability is
included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the statement of financial position.

8 



Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Tax status

Allocation of functional expenses

Subsequent events

NOTE 3 – Concentrations and Credit Risks

Cash

Investments

Revenue

The Foundation has been classified as a not-for-profit organization exempt from Federal income taxes
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for Federal income taxes
has been made. The Foundation is no longer subject to U.S. Federal tax examinations for years ended
before June 30, 2022. Management has evaluated FASB ASC 740, Income Taxes , and has concluded it
has no uncertain positions.

For the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, the Foundation did not identify any concentration in
contribution revenue.

The Foundation maintains its cash balances at multiple financial institutions, including banks and credit
unions, where balances are insured by The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and The National
Credit Union Administration (NCUA), respectively. Deposits in one bank or credit union are insured up to
$250,000. Balances held at the credit union have an additional $100,000 of insurance provided by a private
insurer. At times during the year, balances on deposit at any one financial institution may exceed the insured
limit. The uninsured balances were $88,154 and $0 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The
Foundation has not experienced any losses with respect to uninsured cash balances.

The Foundation maintains cash, cash equivalents, mutual funds, and equity securities in brokerage
accounts which are generally not covered under the FDIC. However, certain cash and securities in the
brokerage account are guaranteed by the Security Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) up to $500,000,
which includes a $250,000 limit for cash. In addition, cash accounts held with the investment manager are
guaranteed up to $5,000,000 through the investment manager custodian bank's deposit network,
guaranteed by the FDIC. Market losses are not covered by the SIPC. The balance in the brokerage account
may exceed insured limits. Uninsured balances in brokerage accounts at June 30, 2025 and 2024 were
$6,610,087 and $5,304,135, respectively. The Foundation has not experienced any losses with respect to
uninsured investment balances.

The Foundation presents their expenses by functional classification, which shows the amount spent for
program-related activities. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program are charged directly to
that program. Program expenses that cannot be identified with a specific program require allocation on a
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses that are allocated are wages and related expenses,
insurance, supplies, postage, printing, telephone, meetings, conferences, marketing, development,
depreciation, and rent, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Management and
general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program, but which
provide for the overall support and direction of the Foundation. Although the methods of allocation used are
considered reasonable, other methods could be used that would produce a different amount.

Management has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through the date
of the auditor's report, which was the first date the financial statements were available to be issued.

9 



Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 4 – Furniture and Equipment

2025 2024
Furniture and fixtures 25,683$          25,683$          
Computers and software 59,121            57,921            

84,804            83,604            
Less accumulated depreciation (82,412)           (78,979)           

Total property and equipment, net 2,392$            4,625$            

NOTE 5 – Investments 

2025 2024
Cash 48,685$          18,893$          
Money Market Mutual Funds 60,406            32,965            
Investment Grade Fixed Income Funds 1,895,571       1,709,892       
US Treasury Bills 223,245          -                  
Alternative & Other Fixed Income Funds -                  32,513            
Mixed Assets 519,053          436,784          
Large Cap Equity Funds 2,288,460       2,022,233       
Mid Cap Equity Funds 802,999          756,838          
Small Cap Equity Funds 361,866          320,170          
International Equity Funds 238,691          190,443          

6,438,976$     5,520,731$     

2025 2024
Interest, dividends, and capital gain distributions 219,898$        186,377$        

Plus (less) amounts on investments held for other agencies (19,274)           (14,783)           
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) 399,275          453,765          

Plus (less) amounts on investments held for other agencies (63,258)           (75,709)           
Investment management expenses (32,672)           (29,030)           

Plus (less) amounts on investments held for other agencies 4,183              4,200              
Total 508,152$        524,820$        

Investment risks

Furniture and equipment consisted of the following at June 30:

Returns on investments are as follows at June 30:

Depreciation expense was $3,433 and $2,643 for each of the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024,
respectively.

The market value of the investments consisted of the following at June 30:

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level
of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the
value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values in the near term
could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.
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Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 6 – Funds Held for Agencies

NOTE 7 – Fair Value Measurements

NOTE 8 – Lease Commitments 

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which a fair value measurement falls, in its entirety, is based on
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. As of June 30, 2025, and 2024, all
investments were classified as Level 1. During the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, there were no
transfers between levels.

The Foundation has operating leases of office space and equipment. The Foundation assesses whether an
arrangement qualifies as a lease (i.e., conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period
of time in exchange for consideration) at inception and only reassesses its determination if the terms and
conditions of the arrangement are changed. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not
recorded on the statement of financial position. Lease expense is recognized for these leases on a straight-
line basis over the lease term. Short term leases resulted in an expense of $11,215 and $10,505 for the
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The future commitment on short term lease obligations
amounted to approximately $8,890 and $1,051 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The bylaws of the Foundation and the agency fund agreements include a variance provision, giving the
Board of Directors the power to vary the use of funds in compliance with a restriction, if the restriction is
unnecessary, undesirable, or incapable of fulfillment, or is not consistent with the Foundation’s goal of
serving the charitable needs of the community of Canton, Michigan, and surrounding areas. The Foundation
maintains variance power and legal ownership of agency funds, and as such, continues to report the funds
as assets of the Foundation. However, following the requirements of the Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the
FASB ASC, a liability has been established for the fair value of the funds as of June 30, 2025, and 2024,
which is generally equivalent to the present value of future payments expected to be made to the not-for-
profit organizations that are the ultimate recipients and established the funds. In order to present the full
scope of the Foundation, operations, and agency activity (i.e., contributions, grants, and investment
earnings/losses) are included in total for the Foundation in the statement of activities and changes in net
assets, with agency activity then separately identified and shown as a reduction to the total for the
Foundation. These assets are managed in accordance with the same investment and spending policies as
the Foundation’s other endowment funds.

Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability
(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants on the measurement date. U.S. GAAP requires the Foundation to disclose the
fair value of each of its assets and liabilities based on the level of observable inputs. The three levels of the
fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that a
reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date of published net asset value for
alternative investments with characteristics similar to a mutual fund.
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Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 8 – Lease Commitments (continued)

NOTE 9 – In-Kind Donations 

NOTE 10 – Special Events 

2025 2024
Special events income 247,986$        163,469$        
Special events income, gifts in kind 3,500              2,350              
Direct expenses (126,210)         (100,998)         

Net special event income 125,276$        64,821$          

NOTE 11 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

2025 2024
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Canton Cares Fund 36,295$          31,800$          
Future Fit Programming 1,962              1,962              
Greater Plymouth Service Project 29,574            29,574            
Veterans' Park 2,245              2,245              
Donor specific project restrictions -                  5,434              
Total 70,076$          71,015$          

Office space – The Foundation leases office space for operations on a month-to-month rental agreement,
with monthly rent of $700. The Foundation sub-leases, on a month-to-month basis, a portion of its office
space for $150 per quarter. Rental income for the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024 was $600 and
$600, respectively, and has been included as miscellaneous support within the statement of activities and
changes in net assets.

The Foundation received contributed materials, advertising, and other items valued at $16,250 and $18,200
during the years ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively. In-kind donations are reflected in the
statement of activities and changes in net assets as program revenue and other, gifts in kind and special
events income, gifts in kind. The value of the donation is based on the amount that the Foundation would be
required to spend to purchase the same or similar item. It is the Foundation’s policy to use all in-kind
donations within their programs or special events unless they are unable to use the item. In that event, they
would attempt to monetize the item or donate the item to another nonprofit.

The Foundation held special events which resulted in net revenue as follows for the years ended June 30:

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following time or purpose as of June 30:

Office equipment – The Foundation leased a copier with monthly payments of $198 and additional charges
for overuse.

12 



Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 11 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (continued)

2025 2024
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Canton Cares Fund 10,450$          12,672$          
Greater Plymouth Service Project -                  3,500              
PARC Life programming -                  2,970              
Veterans' Park -                  100                 
Donor specific project completion 17,934            34,025            

Total released from restrictions 28,384$          53,267$          

NOTE 12 – Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

2025 2024
Operating reserves 406,334$        390,990$        
Board designated – non-endowment funds 2,395,693       1,662,642       
Board designated – endowment funds 3,500,145       3,085,883       

6,302,172$     5,139,515$     

The Foundation satisfied the following time or purpose restrictions as of June 30:

The Foundation’s net assets without donor restrictions are comprised as follows as of June 30:

Interpretation of relevant law – The Board of the Foundation follows the Uniform Prudent Management of
Institution Funds Act (UPMIFA), which is designed to help ensure the long-term preservation of the corpus of
endowed funds. As a result of this law and variance power provision rights, the Foundation classifies within
unrestricted net assets (1) the original value of gifts donated to the designated endowment, (2) the original
value of subsequent gifts to the designated endowment, and (3) accumulations to the designated
endowment. The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in
accordance with prudent measures required under the law. Accounting standards require investment
earnings on donor restricted net assets held in perpetuity subject to UPMIFA to be classified as donor
restricted net assets until they are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation. The Foundation has not
had any donor restricted contributions to be held in perpetuity, and the endowment is not currently
underwater. 

The Foundation's net assets without donor restrictions include endowments that could be classified as donor-
restricted endowments, except that the Foundation has variance power over those assets. Therefore, the
Board treats these funds as board-designated endowments, and they are classified and reported based on
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
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Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 12 – Net Assets without Donor Restrictions (continued)

For the 
year ended 

June 30, 2025

For the 
year ended 

June 30, 2024

Endowment fund net assets – beginning of year 3,085,883$     2,816,420$     
Contributions 317,006          120,546          
Investment earnings – net of investment expenses 323,479          336,965          
Grants and scholarships (169,891)         (141,135)         
Administrative expenses (56,332)           (46,913)           
Endowment fund net assets – end of year 3,500,145$     3,085,883$     

Return objective and risk parameters – The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for
its net assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its net assets
while seeking to maintain its purchasing power. Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the Foundation
has four objectives (1) preserve and grow the assets of the Foundation, (2) balance long-term growth with
appropriate risk and liquidity, (3) achieve market returns, and (4) comply with applicable laws, rules, and
regulations.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives – To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the
Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital
appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a
broadly diversified asset allocation model with performance benchmarks based on each asset class.

Spending policy and how the investment objective relate to spending policy – The Foundation has a policy of
appropriating for programming/granting distributions 4.5% of its endowed investment pool's average fair
value over the prior twelve quarters through June 30 of the preceding fiscal year in which the distribution is
planned. Investment management and administrative fees are not included in the 4.5% appropriation. In
establishing this board-approved policy, the Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its net
assets and any additions to the net assets to grow annually while providing for current support of
programming.

•    The possible effect of inflation and deflation
•    The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
•    Other resources of the Foundation
•    The investment policies of the Foundation

Without Donor Restrictions

•    The duration and preservation of the fund
•    The purpose of the Foundation and the endowment fund
•    General economic conditions

The summary of changes in endowment fund assets is as follows:

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to
appropriate or accumulate board-designated endowment funds.
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Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 13 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

2025 2024
Financial assets at year-end 7,591,280$     6,206,536$     
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year:

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 2,392              4,625              
Net assets with donor time and purpose restrictions 70,076            71,015            
Funds held as agency endowments 820,297          784,291          
Other earmarked funds 57,502            76,400            
Board designated net assets 5,895,838       4,748,525       

6,846,105       5,684,856       
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure,

745,175$        521,680$        

NOTE 14 – Business Combinations

On April 1, 2025, the Foundation entered into a memo of understanding regarding several scholarship funds
with Wayne Westland Community School District (District) by which the District transferred to the
Foundation all of the assets of its college scholarship funds (solely cash) and the college scholarship funds
converted to being administered by the advisory board of the Westland Community Foundation, an existing
affiliate of the Foundation. The primary purpose of the agreements was to be more strategic and effective in
managing the scholarship awards and funds. There were no liabilities related to the affiliation. Total assets
contributed to the Foundation were $80,980 which have been included in the statement of activities and
changes in net assets as contribution income from affiliate acquisition.

Estimates of granting cash requirements are made periodically throughout the year. Cash needs for granting
are communicated to the Foundation's investment manager who then modifies portfolio holdings to minimize
unplanned withdrawals with the objective of minimizing investment losses related to liquidation. Near-term
granting needs are held in the Foundation's checking account, money market account, and mutual funds
invested in short-term government obligations.

The following reflects the Foundation’s financial assets as of the statement of position date, reduced by
amounts not available for general use within one year of the statement of position date. 

The operating budget is developed in March for the subsequent fiscal year that begins July 1. The Finance
and Investment Committee reviews the budget and makes its recommendations to the board of directors.
The board of directors approves the budget in May prior to the July 1 beginning of the subsequent fiscal
year. In addition to the operating budget, a cash budget is developed identifying the sources of cash for
operations. Those sources are contributions, program revenue, fund fees, and spending from the operating
endowment. 

liabilities, and other obligations within one year

The Foundation structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and
other obligations come due. The Foundation holds funds expected to be utilized for operations in a checking
account, a money market account, and a mutual fund invested in short-term government obligations.

15 



Canton Community Foundation, Inc.
d/b/a The Local Impact Alliance

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 14 – Business Combinations (continued)

Subsequent to year-end on September 16, 2025, the Foundation entered into an affiliation agreement with
the Plymouth Canton Educational Excellence Foundation (PCEEF) by which PCEEF will transfer assets to
the Foundation (solely cash) and the entity will convert to having a separate advisory board over several
funds under the Foundation's umbrella. The primary purpose of the agreement was to benefit the students
and teachers within the Plymouth-Canton Community School District by being more strategic and effective in
managing their grant and scholarship awards and related funds. There are no liabilities expected related to
the affiliation. The total assets expected to be contributed to the Foundation range from approximately
$700,000 to approximately $900,000. These amounts have not been included in the statement of activities
and changes in net assets as the affiliation is still awaiting approval from the Michigan Attorney General's
office. Once the approval is obtained during the fiscal year-ended June 30, 2026, the assets will transfer to
the Foundation and be recorded as contribution income from affiliate acquisition.
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